is being managed by the Group’s ability to increase management fees or the ability to change benefit fund rules that govern the
management fees.

There were no significant changes in the Group’s objectives, policies, and processes for managing the risks and the methods
used to measure the risks from the previous period.

Sensitivities

The following table details the impact of changes in key assumptions on the Group’s profit and loss, equity and CSM before and
after risk mitigation from reinsurance contracts held. This analysis is based on a change in one risk variable with all other variables
held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to variables can be made independently, which is very unlikely to occur
in practice. There were no changes made from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis.

31 Dec 2024
 Change in

assumption
CSM Profit or loss Equity

  Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

  Insurance
contracts

issued

Reinsurance
contracts

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Mortality +10% N/a 570 514 111 514 111
Mortality -10% N/a (648) (572) (125) (572) (125)
Expenses +10% N/a - (381) (381) (381) (381)
Expenses -10% N/a - 375 375 375 375
Investment return +1% N/a 159 99 80 99 80
Investment return -1% N/a (136) (115) (99) (115) (99)
Discount rate +1% N/a - - (80) - (80)
Discount rate -1% N/a - - 94 - 94

30 Jun 2024
 Change in

assumption
CSM Profit or loss Equity

  Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

Gross
$’000

Net
$’000

  Insurance
contracts

issued

Reinsurance
contracts

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

Mortality +10% N/a 362 378 113 378 113
Mortality -10% N/a (414) (422) (127) (422) (127)
Expenses +10% N/a - (327) (327) (327) (327)
Expenses -10% N/a - 323 323 323 323
Investment return +1% N/a 136 77 56 77 56
Investment return -1% N/a (117) (89) (71) (89) (71)
Discount rate +1% N/a - - (64) - (64)
Discount rate -1% N/a - - 76 - 76

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

http://www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au/

Generation Development Group Limited
Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Report 31 December 2024

www.gendevelopmentgroup.com.au
   Page 19

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

6. New standards, interpretations and amendments

The Group has adopted all the new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standard
Board (AASB) that are relevant to its operations effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 July 2024.